

Nos. 22-506 and 22-535

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NEBRASKA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KRISTY PARKER
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,
Suite 163
Washington, DC 20006

JUSTIN FLORENCE
Counsel of Record
GENEVIEVE NADEAU
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
(202) 774-4234
justin.florence
@protectdemocracy.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

318098



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. Congress did not intend open-ended delegations of emergency powers to the executive branch | 7 |
| A. Congress has recognized that, unless properly checked, emergency powers are subject to abuse | 7 |
| B. Congress has recognized the need both to delegate and to constrain the use of emergency powers..... | 10 |
| II. This Court’s construction of emergency statutory delegations, including the HEROES Act, should be guided by the text and history of emergency delegations and separation of powers principles..... | 14 |
| A. Courts should weigh several factors to determine whether emergency executive actions exceed what Congress authorized..... | 15 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. <i>Is the precipitating situation a qualifying “emergency”—an unforeseen set of circumstances calling for immediate action?.....</i> | 15 |
| 2. <i>How close is the nexus between the emergency and the action taken?</i> | 16 |
| 3. <i>Does the context of the executive branch’s actions suggest the invocation of the emergency is pretextual?</i> | 17 |
| 4. <i>Does the action result in longer-term exercise of power or aggrandizement of power to the executive branch?.....</i> | 18 |
| B. Applying a tailored emergency action analysis to the student loan relief plan indicates that it exceeds congressional authorization | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)..... | 2, 17 |
| <i>Goolsbee v. Texas & N.O.R. Co.</i> , 243 S.W.2d 386 (Tex. 1951) | 16 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 5, 13 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 9 |
| <i>New York v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013) | 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. Bair</i> , 414 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1969)..... | 16 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Gov't of V.I.</i> , 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Van de Walle v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 477 F.2d 20 (5th Cir. 1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 9 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 22 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1082..... | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa-1098ee | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098bb(a)(1)-(2)(A)..... | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1) | 8 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)(A)..... | 20 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(3) | 20 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(D)..... | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(4) | 4 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1601 | 11 |
| 50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651 | 4 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1621 | 8, 11 |
| 50 U.S.C. §§ 1621-1622 | 4 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1621(a) | 12 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1622(a) | 13 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1622(b) | 13 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1631 | 12 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 52943 | 20 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 52944 | 20 |
| Adam S. Minsky, <i>House Passes HEROES Act With Limits On Student Debt Relief – What’s Next?</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (May 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p8e4dn6 | 22 |
| American Heritage Dictionary 427 (1st ed. 1976) | 12 |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) | 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| Ayana Archie, <i>Joe Biden’s student loan forgiveness plan will cost \$400 billion, budget office says</i> , NPR (Sept. 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mryvey39 | 22 |
| Br. of Protect Democracy, <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , § II | 13 |
| Brennan Center for Justice, <i>A Guide to Emergency Powers and Their Use</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/bdzbp7uu | 8 |
| Brief of 22 State Attorneys General | 20 |
| Brief of the Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law & 21 Other Organizations as Amici Curiae. | 3, 20 |
| HEROES Act of 2003 | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23 |
| Jed Shugerman, <i>Biden’s Student-Debt Rescue Plan is a Legal Mess</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 4, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yck84djy | 3 |
| Jed Shugerman, <i>Major Questions and an Emergency Question Doctrine: The Biden Student Debt Case Study of Pretextual Abuse of Emergency Powers</i> (Feb. 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/52j8t8h3 | 14, 21 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Jordain Carney, <i>McConnell, Senate GOP declare House Democrats; \$3T coronavirus bill ‘dead on arrival’</i> , The Hill (May 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ns5xzrp3 | 22 |
| Peter Baker, <i>Trump Declares a National Emergency, and Provokes a Constitutional Clash</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3bn8xymy | 9 |
| Petitioners’ Brief | 3, 4, 6 |
| Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-00066 (W.D. Tex. 2019) | 18 |
| President Joe Biden, Remarks by President Biden Announcing Student Loan Debt Relief Plan (Aug. 25, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5dwdn5nk | 22 |
| Press Release, U.S. Department of Education, U.S. Department of Education Estimate: Biden-Harris Student Debt Relief to Cost an Average of \$30 Billion Annually Over Next Decade (Sept. 29, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/nzvspen7 | 23 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-1168 (1976) | 11 |
| Scott Pelley, <i>President Joe Biden: The 2022 60 Minutes Interview</i> , CBS News (Sept. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdfff3d6 | 21 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Steven Levitsky & Daniel Ziblatt, <i>Why Autocrats Love Emergencies</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/9aez6cnb | 10 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Testimony of Elizabeth Goitein Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties, House Judiciary Committee (May 17, 2022)..... | 3, 8, 9, 11 |
| Testimony of Soren Dayton Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties, House Judiciary Committee (May 17, 2022)..... | 1, 5, 8 |
| Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 372 (8th ed. 1976)..... | 12, 16 |
